STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

Return To:

ServiceLink 1400 Cherrington Parkway Moon Township, PA 15108

Mail Tax Statements To:

The Secretary of Housing & Urban Development c/o Information Systems Network Corp Shepherd Mall Office Complex 2401 NW 23rd St, Suite 1D Oklahoma City, OK 73107

Property Tax ID#: 131122002003035

Ref. #: 160283445

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

Know all men by these presents: That for and in consideration of TEN and 00/100 (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor, in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, that CITIMORTGAGE, INC., whose post office address is 1000 Technology Drive, O'Fallon, MO 63368 (herein referred to as Grantor), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, its successors and/or assigns, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, whose post office address is c/o Information Systems Network Corp, Shepherd Mall Office Complex – 2401 NW 23rd St, Suite 1D, Oklahoma City, OK 73107 (herein referred to as Grantee), the following lot or parcel of land, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly described as follows:

SEE COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A"

Property Address: 711 Cahaba Manor Trail, Pelham, AL 35124

And Grantor does for Grantor and for Grantor's executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEE, Grantee's heirs and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that Grantor is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has a good right to sell, that the executors and administrators shall warrant and defend same to said Grantee, Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, against lawful claims of all persons.

20161114000417620 11/14/2016 09:17:28 AM DEEDS 2/4

10/31/16

To have and to hold unto the said grantee forever.

Express Legal Dox, LLC c/o Buddy Huntley, Esq.

40 Peachtree Valley Rd, Suite 2233

Atlanta, GA 30309

Grantor to convey the title by special warranty deed without covenants of the title or equivalent for the State the property is located. Grantor makes no representations or warranties of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether express, implied, implied by law or otherwise concerning the condition of the title of the property.

In witness whereof, Grantor has hereunto set a hand and seal this <u>3</u> day of <u>02</u>2016.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC			
By: flelli M. Wetherson 10/31/16	Title: Vice President- Document Control		
Nellie M. Witherspoon 10/31/2016 Printed Name			
Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:			
Marc Handley 10 31 16 Witness	Stophenie Adrew Witness		
Marc Handley Printed Name	STEPHANIE A. GREEN Printed Name		
STATE OF Missouri COUNTY OF St. (Wollds)			
I hereby certify that the foregoing deed was signed and a	cknowledged before me this 31 day of UCT., who is a/the		
20 Ne, by Notice M Withorspoon, who is a/the Nice President-Document Control of CITIMORTGAGE, INC., a New York.			
Corporation, as the Grantor in the foregoing instrument.			
My commission expires on: 7/24/20			
My commission expires on: 17470			
No title search was performed on the subject property by the preparer. The preparer of this deed makes no representation as to the status of the title, nor property use or any zoning regulations concerning described property herein conveyed nor any matter except the validity of the form of this instrument. Information herein was provided to preparer by Grantor/Grantee and /or their agents; no boundary survey was made at the time of this conveyance.			
Prepared By:			

AMANDA WILKINS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
St. Charles County
Commission #10575005

Commission #12575665 My Commission Expires July 24, 2020

20161114000417620 11/14/2016 09:17:28 AM DEEDS 3/4

Exhibit "A"

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY AND STATE OF ALABAMA BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 10, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF CAHABA MANOR TOWNHOMES, FIRST ADDITION, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 7, PAGE 57, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA AND PART OF LOT 11 MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 10 OF SAID SUBDIVISION; THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE EAST PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, A DISTANCE OF 93.52 FEET; THENCE 16 DEG 09 MIN. RIGHT, IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION, A DISTANCE OF 17.98 FEET, THENCE 163 DEG 51 MIN. RIGHT, IN A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, A DISTANCE OF 114.06 FEET; THENCE 123 DEG 14 MIN. 30 SEC. RIGHT IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION A DISTANCE OF 5.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

Tax ID: 131122002003035

Property Address: 711 Cahaba Manor Trail, Pelham, AL 35124

Page 3 of 3 – Special Warranty Deed

Real Fetate Sales Validation Form

	Neai Esta	le Sales Valluation Follis		
This	Document must be filed in acc	ordance with Code of Alabama 19	975, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name	CitiMortgage Inc.	Grantee's Name	Grantee's Name Secretary of Housing & Urban Develo	
Mailing Address	1000 Technology Drive	Mailing Address 2401 NW 23rd St Suite 1D		
	O'Fallon MO 63368		Oklahoma City OK 73107	
Property Address	711 Cahaba Manor Trail	— Date of Sale	10/31/2016	
i iopolity / taalooo	Pelham AL 35124	Total Purchase Price		
		 Actual Value	\$	
0161114000417620	11/14/2016 09:17:28 AN		\$ 105,700	
Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing States If the conveyance	ct ment document presented for red	mentary evidence is not requir Appraisal Other Special Warranty D ののとというに Cordation contains all of the re	eed	
above, the filing of	this form is not required.			
	nd mailing address - provide eir current mailing address.	Instructions the name of the person or pe	ersons conveying interest	
Grantee's name and to property is being		e the name of the person or po	ersons to whom interest	
Property address -	the physical address of the	e property being conveyed, if a	available.	
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	e property was conveyed.		
Total nurahasa ari	as the total amount raid fo	ar tha nurahaca af tha propart	whath roal and naroanal	

Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u> § 40-22-1 (h).

Date //-/2016

Unattested

When

Sign Shule Workelouich

Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
County Clerk
Sheby County, AL

Print Form

Shelby County, AL 11/14/2016 09:17:28 AM 525.00 CHERRY 20161114000417620